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CIOAPTER XIV.

An_ Act to ertend the Jurisdiction of Justices of the
Peace.

8eCTI0N 1. Justices of the Peacs to havo Jurizdiction In elvi]l actlons ngainst Consta-
bles, or thalr cureties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Slate of Minnesota. :

Secmoy 1. That Justices of the Peace have jurisdiction
in all ¢ivil aclions to be brought against a Constable or the
sureties to his official undertaking, or against both, for the {;‘;’;‘Efggu
failure of any Constable to pay over any mouey by him col- bie
lected, to the party thereto entitled, or for any neglect of
duty by such Constable in his official capacity, when the sum
sought to be recovered by the plaintiff in such action shall

not exceed one hundred dollars.
GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pre tem. of the House of Represcnistives.
RICHARD G. MURPHY.
President pro tem. of the Senate.
Approved February second, one thousand eight hundred
ond fifty-eight.
CHAS, L. CHASE, Acting Governor,
SecreTary’s OFFICE, Minuesota,}
Febrnary 2, 1858. _
I bereby certify the foregoing to be a’trus copy of the

original on file in this office.
Cuas. L. Cuasg, Secretary.

CHATTER XYV,

An Aet to provide for the 1ssuing of Commissions to take
testimony by Justices of the Peace.

Bo¢rioxn 1. Justleea authorized to appoint Commissioners to sxaming witnesses not
residing in county when sult is panding.

Commisslon to bo granted at instance of sither party —notice to sdrerxe
party.

Exsoution atd roturn of commindon to be evidencs on trial,

Power of Commimsioner to lrsme subpemna, swear witoestes, &e.

Tsning of commisalons pot to sdijsurn suit more than ninety days exespt
by consent.

6. Foes for loalng commissions.

Be it enacted by the Tegislature of the Siate of Mannesota :

©

Ll ol o

Secrion. 1. Whenever an issue of fact shall have been
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jonied, in any action or suit, before a Justice of the Peace,
and it shall appear on the application of ecither party, that
any witness not rceiding within the county where such snit
is pending, is material in the prosecntion or defence of such
action or suit, tho said Justice may award a Commission to
one or more competent persons authorizing them or any of
them to examino auch witness on oath upon the interroga-

Assont of parties {ion gettlod by the said Justice, and certified by his appro-
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bation, entered or endorsed thereon or by the written agree-
ment or assent of the partics annexed to such commiggion,
to take and certify the depositions of such witness, and to
return the same according to the directions given, with such
commission, in which commission both parties may unite,
Sre. 2. Such comnission may be pranted at the instance
of either party by such Justice of the Peace, at ony time,
upon proof that due notice of such application for snch com-
mission has been served on the adverse pariy at least two
days before the time of making such application—and when-
ever the defendant shall neglect to appear or plead in snch
action or suit, and the plaintiff shall make application for a

Yailurs to appear commission to take the deposition of a material witness for

»0 notice

the prosecution of such action or suit, the Justice may award
a commission without notice to one or more competent per-
sons, to examine such witness on oath upon interrogations
proposed by the plaintiff to be settled by the Justice, and
certify the depositions, and return the same according-to the
directions given in snch ciromission.

Sec. 3. The commission shall be executed and returned

Deposition to be 88 i5 prescribed by statute when a commission issues ount of
eridencs wme s g Court of Record, and the deposition and testimony taken
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in pursuance thcrcol’ shall Le received on the trial, as testi-
mony in the cause, with the like effeet, us if such witness
were personally examined at such trial.

Src. 4. When the commission is executed in this State,
the Commissioner or Commissioners, shall have the same
power to issue subpeenas, swear witnesses, and compel their
attendance as Justices of the Peace have.

See. 5. 'Whenever such commission shall be issued by any
Justice of the Peace, the actien or suit shall not be adjourn-
ed for more than ninety days, unless by consent and agree-
ment of the parties of such action or suit.

Sec. 6. The Justico of the Peace shall be entitled to fifty
cents for every commission issued zud approved by him, in
addition to the fees now allowed by law.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker pro tem of the House of Represcntatlves
RICHARD G. MURPHY,
President pro fem. of the Senate.
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Arprovep-—March third, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.
CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.
SecrETARY'E OFFICE, Minnesotn,}
March 3, 1858.
I hereby certify the foregoing fo be a true copy of the
original on file in this office.
Omas, L. Cuase, Secretary.

CHAPTER XVI.

An Aot authorizing a change of Venue in Justices'
Courts.

BxcTiON I, Amendmeants to Sec. 65, Art. 4, Chap. 61, Rerised Btatotes--mannsc of
obtalning change of Vonue.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Secrion 1. Section 65 of Article IV of Chap. LXIX of the
Revised Statutes, on page 808, is hereby amended g0 as to -
read as follows : Sec. 65, If, on the return of the process, ;—m%
or at any time before trial shall have commenced in any trander et
cause or proceeding, civil or criminal, either party, his agent ssothe: fustiee
or attorney, shall make affidavit that the Justice before whom
the same i8 pending is a material witness for gaid defendant,
withont whose testimony he cannot safely proceed to a trial
thereof ; or that from prejudice, bias, or other cause, he be-
lieves such Justico will not decide impartially in the matter ;
or if it shall be proven that the Justice is near of kin to the
plaintifl, then, in such case, the said Justice shall transfer
said suit and 8]l other papers appertaining to the same to crose tobarm-
-gome other Justice of the game or anadjoining precinct, who moved batser
may therenpon proceed to hear and determine the same in
the same manner ag it would have been lawful for the Justice
before whom the said c¢ause or proceeding was commenced to
heve done, Provided, That no cause or proceeding shall be
removed more than once.

GEORGE BRADLEY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
RICHARD G. MURPHY,
President pro {em. of the Sepate.



